Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Numbe	
13-0069	50	

Date January 14, 2013

HOLD HEARING ON VACATION, CONVEYANCE, AND LEASE OF A PORTION OF EAST GRATIS AVENUE AND SE 14TH STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY TO KATNING, L.L.C. FOR \$2,580 (FEE) AND \$1,245 (LEASE)

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2012, by Roll Call No. 12-1762, the City Council received the recommendation from the Plan and Zoning Commission to vacate a portion of Gratis Avenue and SE 14th Street right-of-way adjoining the property locally known as 2102 SE 14th Street, subject to conditions; and

WHEREAS, Katning, L.L.C. (formally identified as Katning, Inc.) is the owner of the real property locally known as 2102 SE 14th Street that abuts such right-of-way, and has offered to the City of Des Moines the purchase price of \$2,580.00 for the vacation and purchase of a portion of said right-of-way as legally described below, and the rental price of \$1,245.00 for vacation and lease of a portion of said right-of-way as legally described below, for the purpose of resolving an existing parking lot encroachment and in compliance with the Plan and Zoning Commission recommendations, which purchase price and lease amount reflect the fair market value and fair market rent, respectively, of the property interests as currently estimated by the City's Real Estate Division; and

WHEREAS, there is no known current or future public need or benefit for the right-of-way proposed to be vacated, sold, or leased, and the City will not be inconvenienced by the vacation, sale, and lease of said right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2012, by Roll Call No. 12-1932, it was duly resolved by the City Council that the proposed vacation, conveyance, and lease of such right-of-way be set down for hearing on January 14, 2013, at 5:00 p.m., in the Council Chamber; and

WHEREAS, due notice of said proposal to vacate, convey, and lease public right-of-way was given as provided by law, setting forth the time and place for hearing on said proposal; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with said notice, those interested in said proposed vacation, conveyance, and lease, both for and against, have been given an opportunity to be heard with respect thereto and have presented their views to the City Council.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that:

- 1. Upon due consideration of the facts and statements of interested persons, the objections to said proposed vacation, conveyance, and lease of public right-of-way as described herein are hereby overruled and the hearing is closed.
- 2. There is no public need or benefit for the right-of-way proposed to be vacated and the public would not be inconvenienced by reason of the vacation of a portion of Gratis Avenue and SE 14th Street right-of-way adjoining the property locally known as 2102 SE 14th Street, more specifically described as follows:

ALL THAT PART OF GRATIS AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY, LYING NORTH AND ADJACENT TO LOTS 1, 2, AND 3 IN NELSON'S SUBDIVISION, AN OFFICIAL PLAT, NOW INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A PART OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, POLK COUNTY, IOWA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 3 IN SAID NELSON'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 75° (DEGREES) 07'(MINUTES) 15"(SECONDS) EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 2.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE FROM THE BEGINNING OF A LEFT CURVE, EASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 92.30 FEET ALONG THE CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, HAVING A RADIUS

Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number	
13-0069	<u> </u>	

Date January 14, 2013

OF 340.70 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15°31'20" AND A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 84°51'39" EAST AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 92.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°37'35" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 26.83 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 45°13'49" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 14.10 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SE 14TH STREET; THENCE SOUTH 00°07'13" EAST, ALONG THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SE 14TH STREET, A DISTANCE OF 16.15 FEET; THENCE NORTH 75°07'15" WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 IN NELSON'S SUBDIVISION, A DISTANCE OF 132.98 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 0.03 ACRES (1275 SQ FT), MORE OR LESS.

3. The proposed sale and conveyance of a portion of such vacated right-of-way, described as follows, to Katning, L.L.C. for \$2,580.00 and in accordance with the requirements of the Plan and Zoning Commission recommendations, be and is hereby approved:

ALL THAT PART OF VACATED GRATIS AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY, LYING NORTH AND ADJACENT TO LOTS 1, 2, AND 3 IN NELSON'S SUBDIVISION, AN OFFICIAL PLAT, NOW INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A PART OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, POLK COUNTY, IOWA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 3 IN SAID NELSON'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 75° (DEGREES) 07'(MINUTES) 15"(SECONDS) EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 2.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE FROM THE BEGINNING OF A LEFT CURVE, EASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 92.30 FEET ALONG THE CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 340.70 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15°31'20" AND A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 84°51'39" EAST AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 92.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°37'35" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 7.01 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 45°13'49" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 22.24 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°07'13" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 6.55 FEET; THENCE NORTH 75°07'15" WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 IN NELSON'S SUBDIVISION, A DISTANCE OF 118.44 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 0.02 ACRES (860 SQ FT), MORE OR LESS.

4. The proposed lease of the remaining portion of such vacated right-of-way, described as follows, to Katning, L.L.C. for \$1,245.00 as a one-time, upfront lump sum payment for lease until December 31, 2099, subject to termination in the event of public need for the property or by either party upon notice, and in accordance with the requirements of the Plan and Zoning Commission recommendations, be and is hereby approved:

ALL THAT PART OF VACATED GRATIS AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY, LYING NORTH AND ADJACENT TO LOTS 1 AND 2 IN NELSON'S SUBDIVISION, AN OFFICIAL PLAT, NOW INCLUDED IN AND FORMING A PART OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, POLK COUNTY, IOWA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 3 IN SAID NELSON'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 75° (DEGREES) 07'(MINUTES) 15"(SECONDS) EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 1, 2 AND 3, A DISTANCE OF 120.71 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; NORTH 00°07'13" WEST, PARALLEL TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SE 14TH STREET, A DISTANCE OF 6.55 FEET; THENCE NORTH 45°13'49" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 22.24 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°37'35" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 19.82 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 45°13'49" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 14.10 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SE 14TH STREET; THENCE SOUTH 00°07'13" EAST, ALONG THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SE 14TH STREET, A DISTANCE OF 16.15 FEET; THENCE NORTH 75°07'15" WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 1 IN NELSON'S SUBDIVISION, A DISTANCE OF 14.55 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 0.01 ACRES (415 SQ FT), MORE OR LESS.

	Call Nur		9			Agenda Item Number		
Date	January	14, 201	3					
the Quit C is authoriz right-of-w	laim Deed a ed and direct ay and upor	and any a cted to a n proof	related related related to the test to the	real estathe May nent of	ate docum yor's signate the consi	the Offer to Purchase, Lease Agreement, and, prior to closing, ents for the sale and lease identified above, and the City Clerk ature and, upon final passage of an ordinance vacating the said deration plus \$113.00 for publication and recording costs, to estate Division Manager for recording and closing purposes, the affidavit of publication of the notice of this hearing.		
directed to and execu- renewals proceed to execute do the terms for any o	administer te document or extension o closing in a ocuments pe	and more ts pertains of the accordant accordant rtaining arein or interpretains	nitor the ning to Lease nice with to the te f the Least to the to the to the to the to the to the Least Le	e Offer of minor of Agreem of the terminate case Agreem proving the minor of the mi	to Purchase or unsubstance, following set for ion of the reement nations of the sions of the sio	City's Real Estate Division Manager, is hereby authorized and see and the Lease Agreement to confirm compliance; to approve tantial changes to said Offer and Lease Agreement, except for twing approval of the City's Legal Department as to form; to each offer and in the Offer; and, if needed, to proceed with and Offer and/or Lease Agreement if Katning, L.L.C. fails to fulfill needs to be terminated for a City public improvement project or the Offer and/or Lease Agreement as applicable and following		
7 Property	. The proce Maintenance	eds fron Endow	n the sal ment Fu	le and le ind, SP	ease of th 767, ENG	is property shall be deposited into the following account: \$3,825 980500.		
			(C	Council	Communi	ication No		
			Moved	by	Me	to adopt.		
G	ROVED AS	K	Fran	<u>L</u> Attorne	ру			
pow		1						
COUNC	CIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE		
COW		1	 	 		I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby		
	EMAN	1		+	+	certify that at a meeting of the City Council of		
GRIE	SLEY	1/		 	+	said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.		
	AFFEY	1/		-				
MEY		V				IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first		
MOC		1		1		above written.		

____ City Clerk

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

MOTION CARRIED

MAYOR

Mayor

.....